## ORDINANCE 86-2

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING AN ADDITIONAL CLASS OF ANNUAL PARKING PERMIT

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington is strongly committed to revitalization of the downtown; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has found that the lack of guaranteed, reserved parking spaces in the downtown area has served as a hindrance to development; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington wishes to provide a greater inducement to revitalization of the downtown area by creating greater flexibility for parking;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, that:

SECTION 1. Section 15.40.030(a) of the Bloomington Municipal Code amended to read as follows:

## 15.40.030 - Parking Permits

- (a) The City will issue six types of annual parking permits.
  - (1) A limited number of annual parking leases, hereinafter referred to as Class A permits (not to exceed 25% of the available spaces) for specific spaces on the lower level of the Municipal Parking Garage are available. A limited number of annual parking leases, hereinafter referred to as Class A-3 permits (not to exceed 25% of the available spaces) for specific spaces in Lot 3 are available. A limited number of annual parking leases, hereinafter referred to as Class A-2 permits (not to exceed 25% of the available spaces) for specific spaces in Lot 2 are available. A limited number of annual parking leases, hereinafter referred to as Class A-5 permits (not to exceed 25% of the available spaces) for specific spaces in Lot 5 are available. Annual parking leases, hereinafter referred to as

Class A-4 permits for specific spaces in Lot 4 are available. The Charge for such annual parking leases in the Municipal Parking Garage and Lot 3 shall be Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) per year, payable in advance. The charge for such annual parking leases in Lots 2 and 5 shall be Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) per year, payable in advance. The charge for such an annual parking lease in Lot 4 shall be One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per year, payable in advance. Τn addition, unlimited duplicate Class A, Class A-3, Class A-2, Class A-4 and Class A-5 permits shall be available to Class A, Class A-3, Class A-2, Class A-4 and Class A-5 permit holders, respectively at Five Dollars (\$5.00) per permit; each duplicate permit shall allow the permit holder to park an additional designated vehicle in the original Class A, Class A-3, Class A-2, Class A-4, or Class A-5 permit holder's specific designated stall only. No duplicate Class A, Class A-3, Class A-2, Class A-4, or Class A-5 permitbearing vehicle may park in any other space or in any other lot, without proper permit for such lot. Only motor vehicles displaying a Class A, Class A-3, Class A-2, Class A-4, or Class A-5 permit or duplicate permit for that stall may park in a leased stall. Violators shall be ticketed and may be towed.

(2) Annual parking privileges, hereafter referred to as Class B permits, shall be made available for parking on a rental basis in any of the City parking lots, and in available spaces excluding those designated for Class A, Class A-3, Class A-2, Class A-4 and Class A-5 permits in Municipal parking lots. The charge for such privilege shall be One Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$170.00) per year, payable in advance.

SECTION 2. Section 15.40.050(b) of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

No person shall park in a leased stall in the municipal parking garage, or Lots 3, 2, 4 or 5, without a Class A, M,  $\overline{A}$ -3,  $\overline{A}$ -2, A-4, or A-5 permit sticker displayed in the lower right hand corner of the rear window of the vehicle, or in such other location designated by the City Controller.

SECTION 3. Severability. If any section of this Ordinance or any part of any section shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 14 day of Annual, 1986.

James Reget President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

in Williams, Cfty Clerk Patricia Williams,

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>15</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1986.

Patricia Williams, Kity Clerk

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 15 day of famming, 1986.

Jonilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This Ordinance creates one additional class of annual parking permit, available in Lot 4 (Fourth and Morton Streets).

Signed copies to: Contraller Sagal Police depet ()

Code apolete Public Works : att: Mater Dive Street Dept